(i) Franchisee ceases operations of the Sushi Counter, (ii) Franchisee 

abandons the Location, or (iii) this Agreement or any addendum thereto is terminated by 

Franchisor for cause before the expiration date of this Agreement, Franchisor will have the right 

to assess an early termination fee of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500) for each 

location, plus any additional costs and expenses incurred by Franchisor in connection with the 

termination.  Franchisor’s assessment of this early termination fee will not constitute a waiver of 

any other rights, and nothing contained herein will be construed to impair or to restrict Franchisor’s